The 

questionnaire was designed to capture data relevant to the research questions and objectives 

of the study. In addition, the questionnaire also comprised of closed ended questions to 

capture the nature of development administration in Africa. Three hundred and twenty-five 

(325) respondents from the above profile of participants attended the focus group meetings. 

Interviews were conducted in the North, West, East, and Southern regions. Three hundred 

(300) interviews were conducted in three countries within each region (100 per country).